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Message from The President

In the 2007/2008 season, development of bowls continues to be our prime target and we have been very busy in the running of fun
days for the Districts Promotion Programmes, training courses for public, inter-schools competitions, Young Athletes Training
Scheme and of course, our own Youth Development Training Programmes. My sincere gratitude to VP Development and our
teams of coaches and our office staff for their dedication and devotion towards all these tasks in making them ongoing and

successful.

I would like to congratulate our Hon. Secretary Stephanie CHUNG, for being elected as a World Bowls Director during the World
Bowls Council Meeting held in Christchurch, New Zealand in January 2008. This made her the first ever World Bowls Director
from the Asian Region.

Internationally, we continue to take an active participation and achieved the following results : -

a) G6th Asian Lawn Bowls Championship (July 2007, Malaysia)
Bronze medals:  Heron Lau, Men’s Singles
CS Suen, Dickson Ha, Henry Wai, Chadwick Chen, Men’s Fours
Millicent Lai, Stephanie Chung, Ladies Pairs

b) Asian under 25 Singles Championship (July 2007, Malaysia)
Silver medal : Ken Chan, Men’s Singles

c) HK-China-Macau Invitational Tournament (July 2007, HK)
Champion : Jerry Ng, CS Suen, Robin Chok, Heron Lau

d) Asia Pacific Singles & Mixed Pairs Indoor Bowls Championship (August 2007, Malaysia)
Silver medal : Heron Lau, Men’s Singles

e) Hong Kong International Bowls Classic (December 2007, HK)
Men’s Singles - Semi-finalists : ~ George Chan & James Cheng
Men’s Pairs - Quarter-finalists : Chadwick Chen & James Cheng
Men’s Pairs - Champion : Ken Chan & Noel Kennedy

f) World Bowls Championships (January 2008, Christchurch, New Zealand)
Both HK men and ladies came 11th overall out of 24 countries taking part and qualified HK for the 2012 World Bowls.

g) World Cup Indoor & World Junior Cup Outdoor Bowls Singles (April 2008, Warilla, Australia)
Men’s Singles : Luis Fernandes, 6th in the Section and 12th overall
Ladies Singles : Grace Chu, 5th in the Section and 10th overall
Junior Men’s Singles: ~ Lee Ka Ho, 5th in the Section
Junior Ladies Singles : ~ Cherry Yung, 7th in the Section

My sincere gratitude to both the VP League and National Championships, together with their Panel members who continue to do
a very good job and had these competitions running in a smooth and successful manner. We had been talking about introducing

improvement changes and hope this can come into being soon.
Finally, I would like to thank all the Officers, Council members and office staff for their whole-hearted contribution and dedication.
My gratitude to LCSD and other sponsors for their generous and continuous support. My congratulations to all the winners and

wish you all an enjoyable evening,

Vincent CHEUNG
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Report by The Hon. Secretary

Dear Friends and Fellow Members,

The official 2007/2008 year began in May 2007 with our AGM and the unconrested re-election of 7 officers and the election of
new officer Warren Kwok as Vice-President (Development). Beginning with our 31 associate member clubs, we welcomed the
addition of 2 new Clubs, the Golden Bauhinia Lawn Bowls Club in August and the Capital of Peace Lawn Bowls Club in November.
Unfortunately we lost the Clerical & Professional Employees Association Club in March. Our year was as usual very busy,
especially with the league and national competitions, international events, fun-days, training courses for bowlers, coaches, umpires,
district promotion programmes and the Youth Development programme and the Young Athletes Training Scheme. Our web-site

remains very active with on-line league results reporting and verification system and competition details as well as other useful

information.

In the office, Leona and Keyo continued to work hard to keep up with the office’s heavy workload on the routine tasks and the ever
changing situations on the competitions and courses. With this very heavy work load, in order to keep up, it was necessary to
employ additional staff. Howard Poon, (a Youth Development Team member), was employed by us as a part-time administrative
assistant in September to help in particular with the schools development programmes. Regrettably, Keyo resigned in March but
a fast-track recruitment process enabled us to employ Irene Tsing who commenced with us in April. Fortunately, our very experi-
enced former administrative assistant, Man, remained employed on a part-time basis to help us keep up-to-date with everything. It
is always very important that we elected officers contribute to the organization and management tasks as much as possible as
sometimes our staffing resources are inadequate to enable us to serve you, our members, the best we can and ensure that our
Association’s activities run smoothly throughout the year. We undertook the piles of paper work required by our much valued
subvention agency the Leisure and Cultural Services Department, without whom our activities would be severely restricted. We

managed most of the time to keep to their deadlines for financial requests and reports and have had some success in obtaining their

subvention for most of our international participations.

We also much appreciated the generous sponsorships received from Zhong Gang Multi-Bowls Club, Pokka Cafe, Suzuran Bed
(HK) Ltd., Mr. Jacky Wong, Ms. Linda Pek, Otsuka Pharmaceurical (H.K.) Ltd. and Warren Kwok.

On the International front, we sent teams to the 6th Asian Bowls Championship & 4th Asian Under-25 Singles Championship in
Malaysia, the Asia Pacific Merdeka Singles & Mixed Pairs Indoor Bowls Championship in Malaysia, the Michael Ashton-Philips
International Challenge Cup in the United States of America, the World Championship in New Zealand, the China Bowls Open
Championship in China, the World Cup & World Junior Cup in Australia, and locally the China-Hong Kong-Macao Invitational
Tournament, the International Bowls Classic, the Tiger Bowls and the Hong Kong Football Club Mixed- Fours tournaments.
Sending our teams to these events entails a lot of work by our Association and our appreciation and thanks go to those few who have
helped us as volunteers with the arrangements. Also many thanks to our volunteer helpers, markers and umpires at our local events.

Please all remember that we welcome any assistance from you, all our members, at any time.

All in all, we, the Executive Committee have had a very frantic, yet productive year.

And so in closing, congratulations to all our last year's Winners and to the Losers, keep trying as next year may be your year to be
a Winner.

Wishing you all a great 2008/2009 year.

Stephanie Chung
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Premier Division 1:

Champions - KCC .

Back Row (From L to R):

Timmy Kwong, Richard Anderson,
Noel Kennedy, Mike Dowie,

Jurg Blaser, Micheal Wong, Peter Lam

Front Row (From L to R):

Dickson Ha, Jimmy Chiu,

K. K. Yeung, Cliff Imeson,

Chadwick Chen, Dawood Karamdin
(Not shown) Pierre Texier, C. F. Fung

Champions Team -
KBGC “A”

From L to R:
Lee Ka Ho, Warren Kwok,
Jerry Ng, Ken Chan

Premier Division 1

Side

KCC-A 18 15
KBGC-A 18 11
HKFC-A 18 12
HKPBC-A 18 10

CCC-A 18 9
KCC-B 18 s
GLBC-A 18 5
VLBC-A 18 +
FC-A 18 4
CLBC-A 18 3

Men’s Premier League 2007

B o— B B = B B = WD

KCC “A”

KBGC “A”

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

324
254
184
221
86
-67
-116
-253
-285
-348

Premier Division 2

110 STSA-A 18
96 KBGC-B 18
90 VLBC-B 18
82 HKPBC-B 18
80 HKEC-B 18
67 USRC-A 18
58 CdeR-A 18
53 CLP-A 18
44 FC-B 18
40 HKYDT-A 18

Side Played Won Drawn

O b R RS R e O O

368
85
47

=8l
38
8
-60

-100

-202

-198

Lost Shot Diff Points

110
84
83
il
71
70
64
58
57
47

Premier Division 2:
Champions - STSA “A”

Back Row (From L to R):

C. Y. Wong, W. H. Chau,

C.W. Leung, P. T. Lee, C. H. Shek,
S. K. So

Front Row (From L to R):

Raymond Tang, Hillman Chan,

K. H. Wan, Stanley Ho, Kenny So
(Not shown) George Lam, Alan Lai

Champions Team -
STSA “A”

From L to R:
S. K. So, B T. Lee, C. H. Shek,
(Not shown) George Lam
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Premier Division 3:
Champions - AYFP “A”

From L to R:

Herny Ha, Au Kwolk Hung,

Sin Kam Man, Sunny Tsui, Dick Li,
Choi Siu Ching, Danny Wong,

Adam Ma, Yau Ka Kwong, Oscar Adem,

Herbert Tse

Small Photos:
Edward Hung, James Chan,
Ng Woon Yum, Alan Tam

Champions Team -
CSD “A”

From L to R:
W. P. Leung, Daniel Chung,
K. W. Man

Premier Division 3

Side Played Won Drawn

AYFP-A 18 12
CSD-A 18 11
HKFC-C 18 10

IRC-A 18 10
TPLBC-A 18 10
CCC-B 18 3
GLBC-B 18 5
HKFC-D 18 5
HEGSC-A 18 3
WSC-A 18 2

Men’s Premier League 2007
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148
92
97
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Premier Division 4:
Champions - PDLBC “A”

Top Row (From L to R):
Hakids Chan, §. H. Lee, K. S. Lo,
K. C. Lam, Norman Lo

Middle Row (From L to R):
Edward Lau, Billy Fong, George Ho,
C. W. Kwong

Front Row (From L to R):
Simon Yau, Maurice Wong,

K. L. Kwok, W. C. Kwok, M. K. Lau

Champions Team -
I—BTC “jﬁ”

From L to R:
Lin Qin Fai, Terence Lee,
Stephen Chan, Stephen Chen

Premier Division 4

Side

PDLBC-A
LBTC-A
TMSA-A
CLBC-B
KBGC-C
CLP-B
STSA-B
HKJC-A
HKCCA-A
KCC-C

13

Played Won Drawn

e

[SSREV, TR G R B N S R C U )

229

Lost Shot Diff Points
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Premier Division 5:
Champions - ILBC “A”

Back Row (From L to R):
P D Au Yeung, Simen Au Yeung,

David Yu, Mike Cheung, K. K. Lo,

Tung Wai Kwong, Anthony Yip,
C. P. Tse, Eddie Lam, Y. L. Kan,
Alan Yung, N. Razack

Frant Row (From L to R):
Thomas Chau, Albert Cheung,

Li Ming Sum, C. C. Mak, Roger Tan,

Wong Hing Hi, Billy Leung

(Not shown) Herman Tsang, Charles

Liu, Simon Wong, C. E Kwan,

Chui Kam, Jason Shin, Lai Po Ming,

S. K. Chow, So Wai Leung

Champions Team -
ILBC KA

From L to R:
Li Ming Sum, S. K. Chow,
C. C. Mak, Wong Hing Hi

Premier Division 5

Side Played Won Drawn
ILBC-A 18 15
HKSAP-A 18 11
CCC-D 18 13
HKPBC-C 18 10
CCC-C 18 10
HKEC-E 18 8
VLBC-C 18 7
KBGC-D 18 5
CdeR-B 18 3
USRC-B 18 1l

Men’s Premier League 2007

Lot R R R T A R

Lost Shot Diff Points

349
202
185
274
-4
66
-16
-264
-408
-382

Premier Division 6
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338
166
208
-58
-49

-132
-131
-241

Lost Shot Diff Points

105
90
88
56
54
50
49
49
34

Side Played Won Drawn

111 FSLBC-A 16 14
94 HEGSC-B 16 12
93 TPLBC-B 16 fla}
il TMSA-B 16 5
77 AYFP-B 16 6
74 IRC-B 16 4
62 KCC-D 16 5
49 HKCC-B 16 6
35 KEGE H 2
34

Premier Division 6:
Champions - FSLBC “A”

Back Row (From L to R):

So Chi Chung, Chan Wing Cheung,

Lam Chun Man, Lau So,

Shum Wing Cheong, Lau Chi Ha,
Chan Hon Wah, Chan Siu Hung

Front Row (From L to R):
Chan Chik Wah, Li Chun Kit,

Leung Chi Yee, Un Leng Cheok,

Ho Kwok Keung, Yiu Kin Lam,
See Chung Ki, Ho Kim Wai

Small Photos:
Lam Shum Wa, Mak Ho Chai,
See Pak Ki

Champions Team -

FSLBC “A”
From L to R:

Ho Kwok Keung, Chan Wing Cheung,

Leung Chi Yee, Yiu Kin Lam,
See Chung Ki, See Pak Ki
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Triples Division 1:
Champions - KCC “A”

Back Row (From L to R):

Alex Ng, Dickson Ha, K. K. Yeung,

Andrew Robertson, Michael Wong,

Timmy Kwong

Front Row (From L to R):
Cliff Imeson, Noel Kennedy,

Richard Anderson, Chadwick Chen,

Jimmy Chiu

Champions Team -

HKFC csAJ!

From L to R:
Donald Wu, Wagner Chan,
Danny Ho

Triples Division 1

Side Played Won Drawn

Men’s Triples League 2007

Lost Shot Diff Points

Triples Division 2

Side

KCC-A
HKFC-A
KBGC-A
HKPBC-B
VLBC-A
CCCA
HKPBC-A
HKFC-B
GLBC-A
USRC-A

o

WL\ W DD D W Do

T S ST R e

P o T o W QRSP S 3 T 5 o I o

7
2
1
3
4
5
5
5
i
7

141
108
96

50
49
46
38
36
32
32
31
22
22

Triples Division 2:
Champions - LBTC “A”

Back Row (From L to R):
K. M. W, Stephen Chan,
Terence Lee, Jacky Wong,
Ricky Wong, Kenny Ng

Front Row (From L to R):
Patrick Hui, Stephen Chen,
Lin Quin Fai, Vincent Cheung

Champions Team -

LBTC WA

From L to R:

Patrick Hui, Ricky Wong,
Kenny Ng

? LBTC “A‘H

LBTC-A
KBGC-C
CLBC-A
IRC-A
STSA-A
TPLBC-A
CCC-B
CLP-A
FC-A
KBGC-B

o

MOLAD. AD CDND AD. G D AD

RO OB W WL W s B N GO

Played Won Drawn
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118

Lost Shot Diff Points

56
49
36
36
34
32
32
30
28
27
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Men’s Triples League 2007 Men’s Triples League 2007

Triples Division 5:

Triples Division 3:
Champions - PDLBC AT

Champions - KCC 3 i

Back Row (From L to R): Back Row (From L to R): i
Mike Pomfret, Andrew Willis, K (h: I;[a?’hHEl;]st i};jm: K. S. Lo,
Richard Toh, Edward Lau, v
T. H. Kam, Derek Chok, L
Barrie Towell
Front Row (From L to R):
Front Row (From L to R): K. L. Kwok, C. W. Kwong,
Gary Hamer, C. C. Chen, M. K. Lau, Norman Lo,
Bob Mehta, Herbert Kwok Y. P. Chiu
Swmall Photos:

(Not shown) David Leung
Billy Fong, 5. H. Lee

Champions Team -

Champions Team - HKSAP “A”
KCC “B”
From L to R:

From L to R: Sunny Tsui, Li Ying Wing,

C. C. Chen, Bob Mchta, Tang Nim Chee, Camel Yuen,

(Not shown) David Leung Terence Tse
Triples Division 3 Triples Division 4 Triples Division 5 Triples Division 6
Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points bile Paged Wao Driwn. Tost ‘Shot Dift. Poiats i e T

b e 'on Drawn Lost Shot Di oints

KCC-B 9 8 0 1 225 57 AYFP-A 9 8 0 1 120 51 PDLBCA 9 7 0 2 109 49 ILBC-A 9 6 3 1
HKFC-C 9 7 1 1 89 49 HKYDT-A 9 5 I 3 0 45 HKSAP-A 9 6 2 1 76 47 CCC.E : : : : 247 56
CSD-A ) 4 Il 4 90 41 HKJC-A 9 6 0 3 90 44 ‘ KBGC-D 9 5 0 3 83 45 o : : ; : 121 48
CdeR-A 9 5 1 ) 7 41 CGCC 9 6 0 3 27 43 { VLBC-C 9 5 1 5] 91 42 KBGC-E 9 5 1 5 o
CLBC-B 9 4 1 4 ) 36 TMSA-A 9 4 1 4 25 37 EIECG 9 3 1 5 {01 33 AL % . .3 20 44
VLBC-B ) 3 1 5 1 25 CCC-D 9 4 0 5 -3 32 | TREEA . 9 3 9 o 52 0 T 5 : : 4 39 S0
HKFCD 9 4 0 5 93 28 USRGE Je @ WL WeRl g | 32 BT 0 3 oo Jge ERG 31 e e, kS R
GIEGEB, 9 3 0 6 33 26 HEpBCE 9 2 o 6 70 2 SCB-A R s i 5 9 29 HKPBCD 9 1 4 Z 80 30
FC-B 9 2 2 5 -127 25 CLP-B 9 2 2 5 -84 26 : HEGSCB 9 2 0 7 80 7 Loy i { 1 : 21 28
KCC-C 9 0 3 6 -164 22 HEGSC-A 9 2 0 7 -60 24 ESLBC-A 9 2 1 6 -84 26 TMSAB 9 ) i . '13‘; ?2

Triples Division 4: Triples Division 6:

Champions - AYFP “A” Champions - ILBC “A”

From L to R: Back Row (From L to R):

Non-player, Anthony Yip, Non-player,
Alan Tam, Yau Ka Kwong, L, player,

| Non-player, C. . Tse, Albert Cheung,

Choi Siu Ching, Martin Leung,
Mike Cheung

Yu Hon Ming, Danny Wong,
Herbert Tse, Oscar Adem,
Dick Li, Wong Cheuk Kwan,
Adam Ma

Ffant Row (From L to R):

Li Ming Sum, C. C. Mal, Roger Tan,
Herman Tsang, Non-player, K. K. Lo
(Not shown) Charles Liu, Eddie Lam
Edmond Chan, N. Razack, :

¥ =2 & 4 - P. P Au Yeung, Si
- g, Simon Wong,
Wong Hing Hi 5

Champions Team -

Champions Team -

HKYDT “A” STSA uBn

From L to R: From L to R:

Howard Poon, Andre Szeto, Lam Siu Fan, Sam Leung,
Jason Choi 5. K. So

10 Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2007 11




Triples Division 7t
Champions - GBLBC “A”

Back Row (From L to R):

Edward Li, S. Y. Cho Wing,
Kok Siu Hoi, Cheung Chi Hing,
Siu Kwong To

FEront Row (From L to R):

Tam Chiu Tai, Barry Li, S. K. Chow,
Fung Man Kong, Leung Kam Biu,
Yuen Kwong Wing

Small Photos:
Danny Kwan, Kan Yiu Lam

Champions Team -

GBLBC “A”

Fram L to R:
Leung Kam Biu, Cheung Chi Hing,
Tam Chiu Tai

12

Men’s Triples League 2007

GBLBC “A”

GBLBC “A”

Triples Division 7

GBLBC-A 9 6 2 1 316 5F
KBGC-F 9 6 2. 1 183 56
STSA-C ) 6 2 1 54 42
AYFP-B 9 5 1 3 25 )
TMSA-C & 4 0 5 =27 33
CPLBCA 9 3 2 4 -95 31
AYFP-C 9 3 1 5 -101 30
IRC-B o 3 0 6 -73 29
HKCC-B 9 3 0 6 -114 26
USRC-C 9 0 a2 7 =237 15

FHEMERAE —TTLFFR

Ladies Premier League 2007

Premier Division 1: From L to R:
Champions - HKFC “A” Josephine Lam, Camilla Leung,
Linda Da Luz, Grace Chu

Premier Division 1

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

HKFC-A 18 12 0 6 67 24
AYFP-A 18 10 5 5 86 23
KBGC-A 18 11 0 i 37 22
KCC-A 18 9 3 6 40 21
SBSC-A 18 10 0 8 -15 20
USRC-A 18 9 1 8 61 19
HKPBC-A 18 8 1 9 -16 17
FC-A 18 7 1 10 -43 1]
LBTC-A 18 5 1 12 -115 11
CdeR-A 18 4 0 14 -102 8

HKEC “A”

Premier Division 2: From L to R:
Champions - STSA “A” Mandy Yu, May Wong, Eva Hui,
Brenda Yu

Premier Division 2

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points
STSA-A 18 13 0 5 58 26
GLBC-A 18 10 0 8 78 20
GLBC-B 18 10 0 8 27 20
HKFC-C 18 10 0 8 2] 20
FC-B 18 10 0 8 2 20
VLBC-A 18 9 0 9 -18 18
HKFC-B 18 9 0 g -28 18
FC-C 18 8 1 5 28 17
CLBC-A 18 5 2 11 -63 12
f 4 \ ‘ HKPBC-B 18 4 1 13 =79 9

8 STSA “A”

Premier Division 3: From L to R:
Champions - AYFP “B” Sally Lee, Kitty Sham, Ada Ng,
Linda Pek

Premier Division 3

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points
AYFP-B 18 14 0 4 87 28
HKFC-D 18 12 1 5 114 25
VLBC-B 18 11 0 7 30 22
CLBC-B 18 5] 1 8 1 19
KCC-B 18 9 0 9 | 18
KBGC-C 18 ) 0 9 45 18
FPLBC-A 18 9 0 5l -50 18
KBGC-B 18 8 0 10 -15 16
CCC-A 18 6 0 12 -97 12
HKPBC-C 18 2 0 16 -177 4
AYFP “B”
Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2007
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Premier Division 4:
Champions - RCE“G

Ladies Premier League 2007

From L to R:

Monica Wong, Carmen Suen,

Venus Ngai, Linda Robertson,

Flora Tam

Premier Division 5:
Champions - HKFC B

Premier Division 6:
Champions - FPLBA “B”

From L to R:

Clarissa Wong, Gigi Nam, Rita Tsui,
W. Y. Lau, Linda Lousich,

Terri Tsang

From L to R:

S. K. Ng, Maggie Chan, Y. F. Kwan,
Patty Li, Rira Lee, S. L. Fong

FPLBA “B” g

14

Premier Division 4

Side

KCC-C
KBGC-D
TMSA-A
STSA-B
USRC-B
HKYDT-A
USRC-C
IRC-A
FC-D
GLBC-C

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

Played Won Drawn

'—‘OOOWOO—I—IM

Lost Shot Diff Points

147

30
23
21
20
20
17
16
12
12

Premier Division 5

HKFC-E
CSD-A
TPLBC-A
TPLBC-B
CCC-B
ILBC-A
HKFC-F
HKCC-A
WSC-A
VLBC-C

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

Played Won Drawn

MO R o -

Lost Shot Diff Points

25
24
23
22
20
20

11
10
10

Premier Division 6

FPLBA-B
SBSC-B
AYFP-C
ILBC-B
IRC-B
VLBC-D
HKPBC-D
HKSAP-A

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

Played Won Drawn

T e R

Lost Shot Diff Points

23
20
19
16
16

Premier Division 7:
Champions - AYFP “D”

Ladies Premier League 2007

From L to R:

Rosa Mok, Chi Ha, Joyce Chﬁung,
Cheung Mui Chun, Emily Tai,
Miranda Cheng

FHERREE —ET LT

Premier Division 7

Side

AYFP-D
KCC-D
IRC-C
STSA-C
HKPBC-E
CCC-C
KCC-E

Played Won Drawn

12
12
12
12
12
12
12

—_
—

— 0 W W o o

—_— oMo - o O

Lost Shot Diff

Points

(55 R =, SN |
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Ladies Triples League 2007 Ladies Triples League 2007
et T T Fomlal Triples Division 4: From L to R:
Triples s Pesie C nie Chan Champions - CLBC “B” Lau Bo Fun, Yu Pui Kuen,
Champlons i i i Ho Ka Yi, Lau Man Yuen

Florence Lau, Fanny Fernandes

Triples Division 1 Triples Division 4

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

FC-A

S R AR o S PR o 14
HKPECA 9~ "6 .0 3 17 12 HKFGE 9 7 0 2 40 14
USRCA 9 A ) 4 43 10 STSA-B ge b ity 4 41 10
KCC-B 9 5 0 4 5 10 SBSC-A 9 5 0 4 6 10
FRi@a 0 o 50 0 4 zil 10 ERCEA 9 5 0 % 27 10
e 9 4 1 4 4 9 s v 4 1 4 15 9
ViBoE 9 4 1 4 34 ? FPLBA-A 9 3 1 5 -50 7
KCC-A 9 4 0 2] =23 8 HKPBC-D 9 3 0 6 25 6
HEKFCB 9 3 1 5 7 7 ELEE G 9 sia sl i 6 26 6
KBGCA 9 1 1 7 -61 3 USRC-C 9 2 0 7 H il 4
e CLBC “B”
FC “A”
Triples Division 2: From L to R: ’éiples .DiViSii\nYIS;P «p> i —
Ch]impions - KBGC “B” Christine Lee, Daphne Leung, g ot EOY& szl‘lg: SallEes
Joanna Nam yce Cheung
Triples Division 2 Triples Division 5

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

91 16

KBGC-B 9 8 0 1 AYFP-B 9 Z 1 1 43 15
CdeR-A 9 6 0 ) -6 12 SBSC-B 9 b] 1 3 27 1l
o e B 4 16 10 AYERYE Mg o S S ) 4 24 10
HEEC CL 9 s =i 1 4 13 10 FPLBAB 9 5 0 4 4 10
FCB 9 5 0 4 ) 10 VIBE-D._ 9 4 1 4 -1 9
GEELl 9 5 0 4 0 10 mEeE 8 5 4 0 5 5 8
AYFP-A 9 5 0 4 -12 10 GLBG-D 9 4 0 5 15 8
e S P e 6 L e W e 13 7
PIKRIE D b0  weL Sme 7 -38 3 VIEE e TN S ) 6 -43 6
5 N T | 7 46 3 . REGEE 19008 > g 7 LA 6
. Triples Division 6: From L to R
Triples Division 3: e Fm.m. LtoR: . Champions - HKFC “F” Dora Lam, Daisy McNie,
Champions -STSA A Olivia Ho, Eva Hui, Cecilia Tso, Katherine Leung
Mary Wong Triples Division 3 Triples Division 6

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

Side Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

STSA-A

9 7 0 2 HKFCE 9 8 0 1 66 16
HKPBC-C 9 6 1 2 15 13 TMSAB 9 TN 0 2 41 14
FC-C 9 6 0 3 53 12 IRC-A 9 5 0 4 29 10
USRCB 9 5 1 3 4 11 TPLBC-B 9 5 0 4 18 10
HKPBC-B 9 4 1 4 2 3 STSA-C 9 4 0 5 20 8
oA 9 4 0 5 -15 8 HKPBC-E 9 3 1 5 41 7
FC-D 9 3 1 5 -15 i IRC-B 9 3 1 5 -65 7
e SR S E 6 0 6 AVER DSRS0 Al D 6 18 6
VBB a9 5% =30 0 6 -22 6 THIBA 7878 -3 O 6 -30 &
KBGCD 9 7 F ) 7 -55 4 CCC-B 9 3 0 6 56 6
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Triples Division 7:
Champions - USRC B

Ladies Triples League 2007

From L to R:
Ann Lam, Cellina Sheck, Phoebe Ma,
Phyllis Wong, Yvonne Wu

USRC “D”

Triples Division 8:
Champions - SBSC @

From L to R:
Ivy Wan, Helen Cheuk,
Dreamy Ng

w
|
/

18

Side

USRC-D
HKSAP-A
CCC-C
FPLBC-C
STSA-D
ILBC-B
IRC-C
TMSA-C
HKYDT-A
HKPBC-F

IR C- RN V- RN - R Y-

Triples Division 7

[T I S O SRS o R |

Played Won Drawn

S i el ey Nea R

2
2
3
3
4
5
5
6
7
%

Lost Shot Diff Points

[ | e ]

Triples Division 8

Side

SBSC-C
TPLBC-C
GBLBC-A
GBLBC-C
KCC-D
GBLBC-B
ESLBC-A
CPLBC-A
KCC-E
AYFP-E

Played Won Drawn

B W R b Mh Gy S

I ST = R =

Lost Shot Diff Points

R - NV S NS E R

PTG

EHLMERAE “TTLFETR

National Championships 2007

Men’s and Mixed Competitions

Title

Bowler of the Year
Knock Out Singles
Singles

Indoor Singles
Pairs

Triples

Fours

2-4-2 Pairs

IRC Invitation Triples
Aitkenhead Shield

Novice Singles
Novice Pairs

Mixed Triples

Ronson Au Memorial Mixed Fours

Under 25 Singles

Champion of Champions

Eddies Competitions

Title

Bowler of the Year
Knock Out Singles
Sing|es
Indoor Singles
Pairs
Triples
Fours
2-4-2 Pairs
Aitkenhead Shield

Novice Singles

Novice Pairs

Under 25 Singles
Champion of Champions

Winner(s)

N. Kennedy (KCC)

R. Ho (FC)

N. Kennedy (KCC)

L. Fernandes (HKEC)

K. Chan, N. Kennedy (KBGC)

K. Chan, ]. Ng, N. Kennedy (KBGC)

Y. S. Leung, K. H. Wong, C. T. Wong, S. K. Ng (HKFC)
A, Pang, C. Nam (KBGC)

K. Szeto, K. Ho, R. Chan (TMSA)

Ist Division

K. H. Wong, Y. S. Leung, C. T. Wong, S. K. Ng (HKFC)
2nd Division

C. P. Tse, A. Yip, C. C. Mak, R. Tan (ILBC)

R. Yung (IRC)

P Lau, A. Kwan (HKPBC)
G. Chy, R. Wong, K. T. Fung (CCC)
P Lau, S. Ng, M. Lai, E. Yim (HKPBC)
K. Chan (HKYDT)
D. Ho (HKFC)

Winner(s)

C. Leung (HKFC)

A. Chau (CdeR)

C. Leung (HKEC)

G. Chu (HKFC)

S. Lee, L. Pek (AYFP)

W. Wai, P. Ma, E. Cormack (USRC)

C. Suen, S Chan, V. Ngai, S. Karamdin (KCC)
S. Suen, E. Cheung (IRC)

Ist Division

Q. Lai, M. Lai, L. Lai, M. Lai (SBSC)
2nd Division

A. Wan, E. Lau, S. P Lau, O. Ho (STSA)
S. Suen (IRC)
W. Au, R. Tsui (HKEC)

Z. Chan (HKYDT)

C. Leung (HKF)

Runner(s)-up

K. Chan (HKYDT)

J. Law (HKYDT)

T. Kwong (KCC)

J. Chiu (KCC)

R. Chok, H. Lau (KBGC)

P, Lai, J. Keung, D. Ho (HKFC)

C. Y. Wong, C. H. Chek, C. W. Leung, S. Ho (STSA)
J. Ng, K. Chan (KBGC)

S. K. So, K. H. Wan, W. H. Chow (STSA)

S. K. Chan, P. Chan, J. Kwan, §. M. Wan, Fung So (GLBC)

K. Wong, C. W. Chan, F Li, J. Chow (HKSAP)
K. K. So (GLBC)

J. Luk, D. Hau (HKYDT)

S. Lee, T. Chui, K. Ng (AYFP)

D. Leung, S. Karamdin, D. Ha, . Chiu (KCC)
K. H. Lee (KBGC)

K. Chan (KBGC)

Runner(s)-up

P Ma (EC)

Z. Chan (HKYDT)

C. Kwok (KCC)

T. Tham (HKFC)

P. Ma, C. Wong (HKFC)

A. Chan, J. Nam, D. Chiu (KBGC)

A. Chau, A. Ng, L. Pek, L. Yeung (AYFP)
C. Kwok, E. Cormack (KCC)

E. Cheung, A. Chan, J. Nam, D. Chiu (KBGC)

E Leung, S. Ko, C. Cheng, S. Kadir (IRC)
P. Wong (USRC)

P. Ma, L. Poon (KBGC)

T. Law (HKYDT)

A. Chan (KBGC)
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Indoor Singles
L. Fernandes (HKFC)

20

Men’s National Championships 2007

Bowler of the Year
N. Kennedy (KCC)

Knock Out Singles
R. Ho (FC)

D. Ho (HKFC)

Singles
N. Kennedy (KCC)

Pairs
K. Chan, N. Kennedy (KBGC)

FBENERAE “EELEFR

hamz'am of Champions

Triples
K. Chan, J. Ng N. Kennedy (KBGC)

IRC Invitation Triples
K. Szeto, K. Ho, R. Chan (TMSA)

Aithenhead Shield - Division 2
C. P Tse, A. Yip, C. C. Mak, R. Tan (ILBC)

Mixed Triples
G. Chu, R. Wong, K. T. Fung (CCC)

Men’s National Championships 2007

Fours

Y. S. Leung, K. H. Wong, C. T. Wong,
S. K. Ng (HKFC)

Aithenbead Shield - Division 1
K. H. Wong, Y. S. Leung, C. T. Wong,
S. K. Ng (HKFC)

Novice Pairs

P. Lau, A. Kwan (HKPBC)

2-4-2 Pairs
A. Pang, C. Nam (KBGC)

Under 25 Singles
K. Chan (HKYDT)

Novice Singles
R. Yung (IRC)

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association Year Book 2007
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Ladies National Championships 2007 Ladies National Championships 2007

Fours

Novice Pairs

W. Au, R. Tsui (HKFC)

Bowic:;aft.be Year Champion of Champions
C. Leung (HKFC) C. Leung (HKFC)

Aitkenhead Shield 1st Division
Q. Lai, M. Lai, L. Lai, M. Lai (SBSC)

2-4-2 Pairs
S. Suen, E. Cheung (IRC)

Sin l;’s Knock Out Singles
(& I‘gjeung (HKEC) A. Chau (CdeR)

Aitkenhead Shield 2nd Division
A. Wan, E. Lay, S. P. Lau, O. Ho (STSA)

Novice Singles
o = S. Suen (IRC)

P 1 Indoor Singles

e HKFC

S. Lee, L. Pek (AYFD) G. Chu ( )

Under 25 Singles
Z. Chan (HKYDT)

Triples
W. Whai, P. Ma, E. Cormack (USRC)
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The Hong Kong International Bowls Classic 2007

The Classic 2007 was sponsored by the Zhong Gang Mulsi-Bowls Club and both the Singles and Pairs were held at the
Kowloon Bowling Green Club. The competition took place between 8 and 16 December with players from countries
including Australia, Canada, China, England, Macau, Malaysia, New Zealand, Scotland, South Africa and Wales

taking on the finest in Hong Kong.

THE SINGLES
Youngest ever Singles Winner in Classic History.

As in the past, there were not many surprises in the first few rounds but it
was nice to see that three local players reached the quarter-final stage

after first day’s event.

Noel Kennedy playing for HK, having gone through the first round, beat
Anthony Kiepe from Australia in the second round then Neil Hope of
England in the third to reach the Quarter-finals against George Chan (KBGC) who beat the Malaysian in the first

round, Macau in the second then his club mate Edward Ma for the quarter-final spot.

James Cheng representing HKLBA, beat FC in the first round, CCC in the second then ZGMBC in the third to secure
a place in the quarter-finals where he would face Leif Selby from Australia. Other quarter-finalists were Ryan Bester

from Canada whose opponent was Mark Watt from New Zealand, Mervyn King from England to take on Derek

Oliver from Scotland.

In the quarter-final games, both Mark Watt and James Cheng beat their opponents by two sets, Mervyn King was
awarded a walkover as the Scotsman failed to turn up on time. The game between Noel Kennedy and George Chan was

a close one, they both won one set by one shot and in the tie-breaker, George Chan edged out Noel Kennedy by two

sets o one.

In the semi-finals, George Chan drew the first set against Mark Watc but lost 6-7 in
the second set. James Cheng lost the first set to Mervyn King and drew the second.
Though both our HK hopes were knocked out at this stage, they had set a record of

having two local players in the last four of the Classic Singles.

The final was a match between the Northern and Southern hemispheres. Mark
Watt won the first set by 11-6 but Mervyn King took the second set by 12-3.
During the tie-break, Mark won the championship by two sets to one. Being only

nineteen years old, he became the youngest singles winner in the Classic history.

2% FHEHRERAET _TTLFEFR

The Hong Kong International Bowls Classic 2007

THE PAIRS
A Joyful Taste of Gold after Two Decades

The Pairs competition took place under nice weather and after a tough eleven games round- robin, the quarter-finalists

took on each other with the following results :-

The Englishmen beat Chadwick Chen and James Cheng representing HKLBA
30-6; the Welshmen, who were late arriving at the venue and were only minutes
away from disqualification, beat the Canadians 21-11; the Aussies beat the
Kiwis 18-17 whereas the Hong Kong pair, Ken Chan and Noel Kennedy beat
the South Africans 22-13. In the semi-finals, Wales beat England 17-16 and

the Hong Kong duo kept progressing strongly on their victory path by beating
Australia 24-13.

The final between Hong Kong and Wales can be described as a nail-biting
game. After they came to a 9-all after nine ends, there was never at any one T S A s
time more than two shots difference. They then came to a 12-all at the 15¢h - ‘""Ef,‘g‘g.;;b%%;‘,:&:g's c";zj;&’

end where the Wales team picked up one on the 16th to make it 13-12 lead S z
but Hong Kong took two on the 17th to make it a 13-14 lead to HK into the
last end. The Hong Kong pair played very well and were lying several on the
green, but the Welshmen were so determined and managed to burn the end
for a replay. Anyhow, our pair retained their high standard of skill and
performance, grabbed one shot in the last end to make it 13-15 victory and

. h . . b ‘
Emc fd tl?e championship. Well done by Ken Chan and in particular Noel Kennedy who deserved a joyful taste of
gold” again since he last won this title in 1988.
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Report on the 11th World Bowls Championships 2008

Report on the 11th World Bowls Championships 2008

TN

& v i - @ S /@@ . B THE RESULTS:
oW . fou ) / N 0.8 ) &1 /. ]
owis: Chevpions b 2406 - | :
e FUART ! 3
R DY [ LA remaoakl’ % EN .
: ‘ = !"}&E@JJJ | 2/[ 15 K. Chan 17th out of 23 countries
| N ‘_ p _ et % ' 'P:ilrgs R. Chok, H. Lau 9th out of 23 countries
1 rples K. Chan, K. K. Yeung, J. Keung 10th ourt of 23 countries
| [ T;ours H. Lau, K. K. Yeung, R. Chok, J. Keung 16th out of 23 countries
| Overall position 11th out of 23 countries
| O
_ADIES '
l‘ Singles P. Ma 17th out of 24 countries
. ok = F
™ Pairs G. Chu, P Ma 15th out of 24 countries
ra . s L. :
1 B Triples W. Wai, C. Leung, E. Cormack 8th out of 24 countries
‘k | | Fours G. Chu, W. Wai, C. Leung, E. Cormack 10th out of 24 countries
(i l‘ | Overall position 11th out of 24 countries

With our overall ranking of 11th for both men and women, the Hong Kong China Team duly qualified for the next
World Bowls Championships 2012 in Adelaide, Australia.

C /A Chan S. Chung/S. Sit

Tezm Manager Women's Team Managers

The Championships took place from 12-27 January 2008
at Christchurch, New Zealand for both men and women.
The Host Country decided to use 3 venue clubs with a

total of 8 grass greens for all men and women sectional

a games. All quarter-finals, semi-finals and finals for the

bronze, silver and gold medals were played ar the principal

venue, Burnside Bowling Club, with permanent spectator

stands on three sides and TV coverage of the centre rink

during the finals.

The organizer, Bowls New Zealand, was superb in every detail and the venue clubs were most hospitable and helpful.

We were particularly fortunate to have every support from our host club, Spreydon Bowling Club.

The weather was generally fine and hot, ranging around 25-30 degrees C, often with gusty winds and the greens were
fast with speeds around 17-18 seconds.

There were 27 participating countries namely, Argentina, Australia, Botswana, Brunei, Canada, Cook Islands, England,
Fiji, Guernsey, Hong Kong, Treland, Israel, Jersey, Malaysia, Namibia, New Zealand, Norfolk Island, Papua New
Guinea, Philippines, Samoa, Scotland, South Africa, Spain, Swaziland, Thailand, Wales, and Zimbabwe. Not all

managed to have teams in every discipline. Zambia men had withdrawn from the Championships due to visa problem.

oo 7
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Report on 6th Asian Lawn Bowls &
4th Asian Under 25 Singles Championships 2007

This annual event was held from 12 to 20 July 2007 at the Bukit Kiara Lawn Bowls Centre
near Kuala Lumpur in Malaysia. Our Hong Kong Team comprised the men - Chadwick
Chen, Dickson Ha, C S Suen, Heron Lau and Henry Wai; the women - Sally Lau, Angela
Chau, Millicent Lai, Danna Chiu and Stephanie Chung; the under-25s Ken Chan, Alex
Ng, Zita Chan and Cherry Yung. The Team Manager was myself with Assistant Managers
Sandy Sit for the women and Arthur Yiu for the under-25s.

The format of play was: Singles - 4 bowls to 21 shots, Pairs - 3 bowls to 15 ends and Triples
and Fours both 2 bowls to 15 ends. Complete round-robins were played in all disciplines
followed by a final for silver and gold and a play-off between 3rd and 4th placed teams for
the bronze except for the Men’s singles and pairs where semi-finals and finals were held. For

the under-25s, only the Singles discipline was played.

28 FEEHERAE — TR LEFH

There were 8 participating countries - Brunei, China, Hong Kong, Japan, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore and Thailand

Report on 6th Asian Lawn Bowls &

4th Asian Under 25 Singles Championships 2007

with 47 men and 43 women competitors.

The results were:

L
Wl

MEN
Singles
Pairs
[riples

Fours

Overall

“WOMEN
Singles
Pairs
Triples

Fours

Overall

Under 25
Singles
Singles
Singles
Singles

3rd out of 8 placings
4th out of 8 placings
7th out of 8 placings
3rd out of 8 placings

4th place

5th out of 8 placings
3rd out of 8 placings
5th out of 7 placings
4th out of 8 placings

4th place

2nd out of 10 placings
5th out of 10 placings
8th out of 8 placings
7th out of 8 placings

Heron Lau
C. S. Suen, Heron Lau

Dickson Ha, Henry Wai, Chadwick Chen

C. S. Suen, Dickson Ha, Henry Wai,
Chadwick Chen

Danna Chiu
Millicent Lai, Stephanie Chung
Sally Lau, Danna Chiu, Angela Chau

Sally Lau, Millicent Lai, Angela Chau,

Stephanie Chung

Ken Chan
Alex Ng
Zita Chan
Cherry Yung

2nd out of 8 placings
Lst out of 8 placings

6th out of 8 placings
5th out of 8 placings

3rd place

2nd out of 8 placings
6th out of 8 placings
1st out of 7 placings

6th out of 8 placings

2nd place

2nd out of 13 contestants (Ken Chan)
7th out of 13 contestants (Alan Lai)

5th out of 9 contestants (Zita Chan)
4th out of 9 contestants (Tiffany Law)

CLff meson
Team Manager
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Report on World Cup Indoor Singles &
World Junior Cup Outdoor Singles 2008

This World Bowls annual event took place from 7-18 April 2008 at the Warilla Bowls & Recreation Club in New
South Wales, Australia. This venue is located on the south coast of Australia around 100 km south of Sydney. The
competition venue was a very large recreation complex with an 8 rink indoor green and 2 natural and 2 artificial grass

outdoor greens.

The Hong Kong Team comprised the winners of our local indoor championship Luis Fernandes (HKFC) and Grace
Chu (HKFC) and the juniors K. H. Lee (Youth Development Team) and Cherry Yung (Youth Development Team). K.
H. was the runner-up and Cherry was the 3rd runner-up as the winners Ken Chan was not available, Zita Chan was
not yet 18 years of age and Tiffany Law was not available. All players had experience in representing Hong Kong in

overseas international competitions.

The format of play was sets of two 9 ends each followed by a 3 end tie-breaker if required.

The teams were drawn into 2 sections for the men’s and women’s open, and single sections for the juniors for full round
robin games. The top players from the open-aged sections then played quarter-finals, semi-finals and finals for the cup
with the remainder teams playing a single game play-off to determine their overall placings. The juniors results were

determined at the end of their single section play.

There were 24 participating countries - Australia, Botswana, Canada, Cyprus, England, Fiji, Guernsey, Hong Kong, -

Israel, Japan, Jersey, Korea, Malaysia, Malta, New Zealand, Norfolk Island, Papua New Guinea, Portugal, South Africa,
Spain, Scotland, Singapore, Thailand and United States of America.

Unfortunately, our Hong Kong Team were not able to obtain any medals, with Grace Chu almost reaching the quarter-

finals with her 5th placing in the sectional play.

The final results were:

Players 2008 Results 2007 Results

Luis Fernandes 12th out of 20 contestants 9th out of 24 contestants (Heron Lau)
Grace Chu 10th out of 20 contestants 14th out of 19 contestants (Grace Chu)
K. H. Lee 6th out of 11 contestants 5th out of 11 contestants (K. H. Lee)
Cherry Yung 6th out of 9 contestants 4th out of 7 contestants (Tiffany Law)

Vincent Cheung

Team Manager
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Youth D(—ivdgpmcmi

The performance of our Youth Team over the past year was satisfactory.

Events
League games :

- Premier League - Boys team

Achievements

Ranked 10th in Div. 2

Winners / Remarks

- Premier League - Girls team

Ranked 6th in Div.4

- Triples League - Boys team

Ranked 2nd in Div. 4

Will be promoted to Div.3 next season

- Triples League - Girls team

Local competitions :

Ranked 9th in Div. 7

Local International Competition :
- HK International Bowls Classic 2007

Overseas International Competitions :

Champion in the Pairs event

- Men’s Knock-out Singles Runner-up Jonathan Law
- Men’s 2-4-2 Pairs Runner-up Ken Chan paired up with Jerry Ng
- Men’s Novice Pairs Runner-up Jeff Luk & Desmond Hau
- Men’s Under 25 Championship Champion Ken Chan
Ist runner-up Lee Ka Ho
2nd runner-up Howard Poon
- Ladies Knock-out Singles Runner-up Zita Chan
- Ladies Under 25 Championship Champion Zita Chan
Lst runner-up Tiffany Law
2nd runner-up Cherry Yung

Ken Chan paired up with Noel Kennedy

- 4th Asian Under 25 Singles Silver - Men Ken Chan
Championship 2007 5th place - Men Alex Ng
- World Junior Cup Outdoor Singles 2008 6th place - Men Lee Ka Ho
6th place - Ladies Cherry Yung

Youth Novice Competition

This competition was open to young bowlers aged under 25 and was successfully held at the Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre
on 9 March 2008. A total of 30 participants took part in the event, most of them were players under our Young
Athletes Scheme. They achieved excellent results. The champion was Yau Siu Hin, 1st runner-up was Chan Ho Yan

and 2nd runner-up was Lo Hin Yiu (both were YAS members).

Shatin District Inter-schools Competition

The competition was a pilot scheme of the Association. 24
students from 3 schools took part in the event which was
held ac the Siu Lek Yuen Road Playground. Po Leung Kuk
CWC College won the overall Champion. Similar compe-
tition will be organised again in future to arouse secondary

school students interest in lawn bowling.

Young Athletes Scheme

The Scheme was first launched by the Association in April 2006 under the subvention of Leisure and Cultural Services

Department. The scheme was well received by the public and one more Training Centre at Tuen Mun Wu Shan was set
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Youth Development

up in the year 2007/2008 in addition to the Victoria Park and Siu Lek Yuen Centres. There were a total of 21 and 29
participants for Phase 1 and Phase 2 respectively at the 3 Centres. After the completion of this scheme, 13 players were

selected to join our Youth Development Team.

Thanks to sponsors in 2007 :

We are very grateful to all the sponsors, Pokka Corporation (HK) Limited, Mr. Super Wong of Suzuran Bed (HK) Ltd.
and Mr. Jacky Wong for their generosity.

Thanks to the coaches :

- Eric Chan, Coordinator - Arthur Yiu - Chan Hoi Chuen
- Ha Yiu Fai - Herbert Kwok - Pat Fung

- Queenie Lai - Rita Shek - Terrence Tam

- Terry Lau - Wanis Sze - Zoe Ho

Warren Kwok

Vice President-Development

T

2007 £ 26 8L T S HRERIRE T T
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Record of Champions

League Competition - 1st Division Winners (Men)

1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-47
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

Police Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
No competition

Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
No competition

Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club
Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club

Craigengower Cricket Club

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club

Indian Recreation Club

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Craigengower Cricket Club

Club de Recreio

Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowlaon Cricket Club

Hong Kong Football Club

Hong Kong Police Bowling Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club “A”
Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “A”
Kowloon Cricket Club “A”

Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “A”
Kowloon Cricket Club “A”
Kowloon Cricker Club “A”

Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “A”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club “A”
Hong Kong Football Club “A”
Kowloon Cricket Club “A”
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Record of Champions : Record of Champions
League Competition - 2nd Division Winners (Men) League Competition - 3rd Division Winners (Men)
1924 Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1969 Craigengower Cricker Club 1937 Civi! Service Cricket Club 1976 HK Police Sports Association
1925 Police Recreation Club 1970 Hong Kong Football Club 1938 Kowloon Cricket Club 1977 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club
1926 Kewloon Cricker Club 1971 Kowloon Cricker Club “Red” 1939 Club de Recreio 1978 Club de Recreio
1927 Kowloon Cricket Club 1972 United Services Recreation Club 1940 Prison Officers’ Club 1979 Filipino Club “Black”
1928 Club de Recreio 1973 Indian Recreation Club “Gold” 1941 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1980 Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1929 Taikoo Recreation Club 1974 Craigengower Cricker Club 1942-48 No competition 1981 Police Officers’ Club
193¢ Civil Service Cricker Club 1975 Indian Recreation Club 1949 Prisen Officers’ Club 1982 Hong Kong Football Club “C”
1931 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1976 Kowloen Cricket Club 1950 Indian Recreation Club 1983 Filiptno Club “B”
1932 Cralgengower Cricketa Club 1977 Kowloon Cricket Club 1951 Indian Recreation Club 1984 Victoria Lawn Bowis Club “A”
1933 Craigengower Cricket Club 1978 United Services Recreation Club . 1952 Kowloon Cricket Club 1985 Police Officers’ Club
1934 Indian Recreation Club 1979 Hong Kong Football Club 1953 Indian Recreation Club 1986 Club de Recreio *C”
1935 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1980 Kowloon Cricket Club “B” 1954 Indian Recreation Club 1987 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club
1936 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1981 Craigengower Cricket Club “B” 1955 Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1988 Club de Recreio “B”
1937 Indian Recreation Club 1982 Kowloon Cricket Club “B” 1956 Filipino Club 1989  Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
1938 - Club de Recreio 1983 Kowloon Bowling Green Club “C” 1957 Club de Recreio 1990 Indian Recreation Club “B”
1939 Hong Kong Footbali Club 1984 Hong Kong Football Club “A” 1958 United Services Recreation Club 1991 Club de Recreio “B”
1940 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1985 Indian Recreation Club “B” 1959 Indian Recreation Club 1992 Royal HK Police Bowling Club “B”
1941 Kowloon Cricker Club 1986 Kowloon Cricket Club “B” _ 1960 Police Recreation Club 1993 City Lawn Bowls Club “A”
1942-47 No competition 1987 Police Officers Club _ 1961 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1994 Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1948 Club de Recreio 1988 Kowloon Cricker Ciub “B” : 1962 Craigengower Cricker Club 1995 Royal HK Police Bowling Club *C”
1949 Club de Recreio 1989 Royal HK Police Bowling Club “A” : 1963 Indian Recreation Club 1996 Hong Keng Football Club “C?
1950 Kowloon Cricker Club 1990 Hong Kong Electric Group Sports Club “A” .' 1964 HK Peolice Sports Association 1997 Greende Lawn Bowls Club "A”
1951 Club de Recreio 1991 Club de Recreio “A” : 1965  Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 1998 Uniced Services Recreation Club “A”
1952 Kowloon Cricket Club 1992 China Light & Power “A” ' 1966 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1999 Filipino Club “B”
1953 Club de Recreio “A” 1993 Filipine Club “A” 1967 Craigengower Cricket Club 2000 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “C”
1954 Indian Recreation: Club 1994 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A” 1968 Indian Recreation Club 2001 China Light & Power “A”
1955 Taikoo Recreation Club 1995 Kowloon Cricket Club “B” 1969 Craigengower Cricker Club 2002 H.K. Electric Group Sports Club “A”
1956 Kowloon Daclt Recreazion Club 1996 Hong Kong Cricket Club “A” 1970 Kowloon Cricket Club 2003 Hong Kong Footbalt Club “D”
1957 Craigengower Cricker Club 1997 Indian Recreation Club “A” 1971 Indian Recreation Club 2004 H.K. Electric Group Sports Club “A”
1958 Filipino Club “B” 1998 Hong Kong Football Club “C” 1972 Stanley Club 2005 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “B”
1959 Hong Kong Foorball Club 1999 Hong Kong Football Club “C” 1973 HK Paolice Sports Association “Blue” 2006  CLP Power Lawn Bowls Club “A”
1960 United Services Recreaticn Club 2000 Kowloon Cricket Club “B” 1974 Unired Services Recreation Club 2007 The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow
1961 Indian Recreation Club 2001 Filipino Club “B” 1975 Stanley Club Provincials “A”
1962 Filipino Club “B” 2002 United Services Recreation Club "A”
1963 Hong Kong Football Club 2003 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A” League Competition - dth Division Winners (Men)
1964 Club de Recreio 2004 Club de Recreio “A” .
1965 Craivengower Cricket Club 2005 Hone Kone Football Club “B” 1983 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A” 1996 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A”
geng et i du g g . 1 ey wy
1966 Filipine Club 2006 Craigengower Cricket Club “A” 1984 KO\jvloon Cricker Club “D 1997 Heng K‘ong Footl?aﬂ Ciub “D ‘
1967 Craiveneower Cricket Club 2007 Shatia Sworts Assodiarion “A” 1985 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 1998 Correctional Services Department “A”
gengower Cricket Clu P n ] : o
1968 Hong Kong Cricket Club 1986 HX Electric Group Sports Club 1999 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B
1987 Kowloon Cricket Club 2000 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “B”
1988 Police Officers Club “B” 2001 Wayfoong Sports Club “A”
1989 China Light & Power “B” 2002 Club de Recreio “B”
1990 Royal HK Police Bowling Club “D” 2003 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “C”
1991 China Light & Power “B” 2004 Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club "A”
1992 Chinese Lawn Bowls Club “A™ 2005 Kowloon Cricket Club *C”
1993 Kowloon Bowling Green Club “D” 2006 The Association of H.K. Yunnan
1994 Craigengower Cricket Club “C” Fellow Provincials "A”
1995 Hong Kong Football Club “C” 2007 Plarning Deparument Lawn Bowls Club “A”
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Record of Champions

League Competition - 5th Division Winners (Men)

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”

Shatin Sports Association “A”

Hong Kong Jockey Club

Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club

Hong Kong Football Club “E”

Hong Kong Youth Development Team “A”
Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club “A”
Greende Lawn Bowls Club “C”

The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials "A”
Planning Department Lawn Bowls Club "A”
Island Lawn Bowls Club “A”

League Competition - 6th Division Winners (Men)

Record of Champions

Champion Team - 2nd Division Winners (Men)

2007

Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club “A”

Champion Team - Ist Division Winners (Men)

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

®

M. H. Kan, R. Tay, ]. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr, (CCQ)

E Conner, W. A. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahen (USRC)
G. Yam, H. Ardley, J. MacNish, K. Wallis (KCC)

M. Stewart, [. Ho, J. Melbourne, A. Arthar, C. 8. Dang (KCC}

L. Patker, G. Murphy, R. L. Brown, M. McMahon (USRC)

M. Stewart, ]. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C. S. Darg (KCC)

G. Yam, . Ho, D. Ho, K. Wallis {(KCC)

C. T. Leung, K. S. Cheung, T. Chok, G. A. Souza ar. (CCC)

M. Stewart, ]. Melbourne, J. Armirage, K. Wallis (KCC)

D). Morgan, C. Imeson, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC)

A. Poynron, S. Thorburn, A. Carstairs, N. Keanedy (KBGC)

M. Wu, B, K. Koh, G. A. Souza Jnr., W. Lai (CCC "A™)

(. Parker, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC “A”)

W. McMahon, P Chan, P Foster, L. Mistchell, G. Knowles (HKFC “A™)
N. To, R. Law, R. Lo, P Sze (HKPBC “A”)

K. K. Yeung, J. Cheng, R. Lo, S. Chan (HKPBC “A”)

N. Kennedy, W. Ho, C. Nam, K. Pulien (KBGC "A™)

B. L. Cheung, A. Carstairs, A, Lo, T. Chiu (KBGC “A”)

A. Carstais, B. L. Cheung, T. Chiu, A. Robertson (KBGC “A”)

J. Wong, J. Chiu, K. Lalchandani, P. Texier (KCC "A”)

A. Poynton, A. Robertson, N. Kennedy, G. Knowles (KBGC “A”}
George Leung, K. K. Yeung, Eric Yim, Paul Sze (HKPBC “A™)
Noel Kennedy, Lee Ka Ho, Ken Chan, Gary Knowles (KBGC “A”)
Danny Ho, Bernard Young, H. B. Chan, Wagner Chan (HKFC “A7)
Lee Ka Ho, Warren Kwok, Jerry Ng, Ken Chan (KBGC”A”)

Fib RS LR

1983 B. Cosgyiff Jnr., D. Jennings, R. Bailey, M. Lawson (HKFC “B”}
1984 B. Porteous, H. Turner, J. Viney, W. Chapman {HKFC “A™)
1985 T. W. Byrnes, W. McCormach, A. R. Gough, A. Maslowicz (KCC “C")
1986 J. Dobbing, R. Hayes, W. Davison, E. Mottram (HKFC “B”)
1987 R. Fernandes, G. Jack, I Cummings, 1. Tyzzer, D, Biyth (POC “A”)
1988 H. Ross, C. Cheng, K. Melbourne, S. Mansukhani, C. C. Chea {KCC “B”}
1989 Rink of B Mak (CCC “B™)
1990 D. Bernnan, I, Clunie, G. Roy, G. Hamer, |. Fung (KCC “B”)
1991 J. A M. Rosa, |. ]. Collaco, B. Wong, T. Rozario (CdeR “A”)
1992 M. Chow, N. Wan, K. Wong, K. K. Tsang (FC)
1993 P Mak, C. T. Leung, H. Hui, K. 8. Cheung, L. Tsung (CCC “B”)
1994 W. S. Chan, 8. K. Lam, P Shiu, T. §. Wong (VLBC “A")
1995 J. Neilson, J. Luan, M. Swift, B. Fotheringham (HKCC “A”)
1996 C. W. Lam, C. M. Leung, W. M, Lo, C. M. Wong (CL.BC “A”)
1997 A. A. Fernandes, K. K, Ay, J. da Rosa, C. Lau (CdeR “A™)
1998 C. Glover, N. Cuthertson, I, Marriot, J. Law (HKPBC “B”)
1999 B Tsao, J. Fung, F. Byrnes, C. C. Leung (KCC “B”}
2000 M. Stephens, }. Fung, T. Byrnes, E. Cutlewis (KCC “B”)
2001 Louis D. Y, Chan, Daniet 8. H. Fong, K. L. Pong, T. §. Wong (VLBC “A”)
2002 P. Chow, I. C. Un, M. 8. Chan, L. C. Tam (GLBC “A™)
2003 I Chow, M. 8. Chan, K. Fung, I. C. Un, I Chin (GLBC “A”)
2004 Tam Churg Ho, Cheung Kai Hoo, Yung Hing Chiu, Lai Gon Lap (CLBC “A™)
2005 Teny Tong, C. T. Wong, K. H. Wong, Cyril Leung (HKFC “B”)
2006 Stanley Ho, C. W. Leung, David Sze, C. Y. Wong (STSA “A”)
2007 5. K. So, P T. Lee, C. H. Shek, George Lam (STSA “A”)
Champion Téeam - 3rd Division Winners (Men)

1983 T. W. Mak, R. Liu, A. Tsot, P Fung (FC “B”)
1984 T. Yiu, A. Ku, C. 5. Mak, D. Cheung (VLBC “A”)
1985 P. Nesbite, A. Philip, E Barnes, W. White, S. Kavanagh (POC;
1986 J. Ha, E. Lai, K. K. Au, R. Tai {CdeR “C™)
1987 P K. Fung, A. Fong, Li Siu Po, K. Y. Ho (CLBC *A”)
1988 A A da Luz, B. Wong, ]. Rosa, E. M. Rosaric (CdeR “B”)
1989 Rink of M. Wong (RHKP “C™)
1990 D. S. Kohli, J. §. Wasan, D. Leung, A. B. Razack {(IRC)
1991 V. G. D. da Silva, C. M. B. Antunes, A. A. da Luz, Z. Siqueira (CdeR “B”)
1992 K. Law, B. L. Freeman, S. Chung, J. Lam (CLP “B”)
1993 P. Chow, A. Lam, R K. Fung, Y. L. Ha (CLEC "A”)
1994 K. Kadir, S. K. Tsang, Y. L. Lee, A. Wu (HEGSC “A™)

T. Chan, C. Leung, T. S. Li, A. Pang (KBGC “B”}
1995 R. Lo, P Chow, C. Lau, K. H. Chan (RHKPBC “C”}
1996 G. Santos, D. Fung, W. K. Tsang, J. L. Yung (FC “B”)
1997 G. Chan, S. Bugo, R. Lee, R. Tan (FC “B”)
1998 S. K. Tsang, K. T. Cheuag, H. L. Cheung, E Leung (HEGSC "A”)
1999 M. Lau, M. Chow, K. Lo, C. M. Lam (FC “B™)
2000 A. Chan, P Mak, }. Law, P S. Chow (CCC “B")
2001 K. H. Cheung, C. H. Ip, C. W. Lam, K. W. Wong (CLBC "A”)
2002 C. K. Ho, C. H. Cheung, C. W. Chan, K. P Lee (HEGSC “A™)
2003 Y. F. Chiu, N. Chan, K. So, H. S. Chan, H. Y. Yeung (VLBC “B”)
2004 S. K. Ng, C. T. Wong, I! C. Leung, C. C. ip (HEGSC "A”)
2005 Rico Law, S. S. Sit, Galer To, Larry Ng (HKPBC “B”)
2006 P T. Lee, K. W. Kwan, Thomas Lee, Man Wing Shek (CLP “A”}
2007 W. P Leung, Daniel Chung, K. W. Mar {CSD “A”)
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Record of Champions

Champion Team - 4th Division Winners (Men)

1983 D. Yu, X. Yu, J. Lau, B Cheung (VLBC “A")

1984 Y. S. Yiu, K. W. Li, Y. C. Lam, P Cheung, J. Pau (CCC “C”)

1985 R. Lo, J. Tatharm, S. Timms, 8. Chalmers {(PSRC “B™)

1986 T Yui, . Lae, D. Yu, K. Yu (VLBC “B*)

1987 R. Hearder, M. Clatke, J. Taylor, R. Cochrane, D. Weeks (KCC “E”)

1988 W. R. White, P Ho, K. 8. Cheung, K. §. Ng. K. F Ng, M. Wong (PSRC “B™)
1989 1. Chiu, G. Boardman, . Le, J. Lam (CLP)

1990 S. Y. Ho, K. W. Chui, C. K. Fung, K. W. Kwan {(CLP)

1991 R. Minmns, G. Fielden, B. Throssell, D. Newton (USRC “B”)

1992 I. C. Un, M. Cheng, Y. K. Ha, Y. E Ha (CLBRC)

1993 M. Swift, M. Clarke, R. Hardy, R. Painter (HKCC “B”)

1994 R. Cheung, D Souza, P Tam, W. Shum (CCC “C™}

1995 R. Chin, ! Tang, O. Davis, R. Poon (HKEFC “C")

1996 Y. 1. Ha, C. H. Chaw, Y. K. Ha, C. C. Tsang (GLBC “A”)

1997 S. M. Hassan, D. Chung, E. Kwok, ]. Mok, J. Tsang (CSD “A”)

1998 C. K. Ho, K. Y. Yam, C. W. Hang, N. K. Cheung {(HEGSC “B™)

1999 Y. K. Lee, W. M. Lau, C. Y. Yeung, L. C. Lai (GLBC “B™Y

2000 H. Y. Yeung, C. H. Chiu, W. Ho, Leung Ha (VLBC “B™)

2001 Edmend C. K. Chan, T. E Chiu, K. W. Lee, Andrew Leung (WSC “A”)
2002 B. Wong, A. A. Da Luz, N. Noronha, D. Yau (CdeR “B™)

2003 H. Lo, P. Chow, V. Chan, . Chan (HKPBC “C")

2004 Fric Li, Patrick Lo, Antheny Hui, Tetry Chiang (TPLBC “A”)

2005 Mak Chung Wai, Cheung Wai Hung, Bo Hok Lai, Ng Kwok Chi (GLBC “C"
2006 Yau Ka Kwong, Yu Hon Ming, Danny Wong, Cheoi Siu Ching {(AYEP “A™)
2007 Lin Qin Fai, Terence Lee, Stephen Chan, Stephen Chen (LBTC “A™)

Champion Team - 5th Division Winners (Men)

1997 Y. P. Chow, E W. Luk, P'S. Shiu, C. T. Wong, P. Wong (GLBC “B™)
1998 M. Lam, R. Tang, S. Ho, L. Chu, H. Y. Chan (STSA “A™)

1999 K. B Li, A. Wong, K. Au, E. Chan (W5C)

2000 H. S. Chan, P. O. Man, Y. E Chiu, S. O. Chan (VLBC*C")

2001 Simon Adams, M. K. Chan, George Ma, C. K. Tam {HKFC “E”)
2002 J. Ng, M. Karamdin, H. C. Poon, K. Yan (HKYDT “A™)

2003 K. M. Wu, B. Chow, B Li, T. H. Wong (LBTC “A”)

2004 Rex Fong, Clement Tsang, Cheng Park Chung, Leung Chun Wo {STSA “B")
2005 Raymond Chan, Herman Tsang, Leo Lai, Wong Hing Hi (TMSA “A™)
2006 Rex Fong, Chan Kwok Tim, Ivan Pang, Ho Siu Kei (STSA “B7)

2007 Li Ming Sum, §. K. Chow, C. C. Mak, Wong Hing Hi ((LBC “A™)

Champion Team - 6th Division Winners (Men)

2007 K. K. Ho, W. C. Chan, C. Y. Leung, K. L. Yiu, C. K. See, P K. See (FSLBC “A™)

Record of Champions

Champion of Champions (Men)

Bowler of the Year (Men)
1982 . A Souza Jnr. 1989 [ Ho 1996 M. Stewart 2003  ]. Cheng
1983  E. Chok 1990  G. A Souza Jur. 1997 ] Wong 2004 D.Ho
1984  C.S. Dang 1991  G. A Souza Jnr. 1998 A Poynton 2005 K. Chan
1985 M. McMahon 1992 M. Stewart & D. Ho 1999 A, Carstairs 2006 J. Chiu, K. K. Yeung
1986  G. A Souza Jnr. 1993 M. McMahon 2000  N. Kennedy 2007  N. Kennedy
1987  N. Kennedy 1994 W, McMahon 2001 J. Chiu
1988 ] Wong 1995 A, Carstairs 2002 A, Poynton

38
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Winners Runners up Winners Runrers up
1962  D.J. Hunt Q. Adem 1987  N. Kennedy G. A Souza lnr.
1966 B B. Gardner 1988 M. McMahon G. A Souza jnr.
1967  W. Hong Sling R.E. da Silva 1989 L Ho M. McMahon
1968  W. Hong Sling O. Adem 1990 N. Kennedy M. Stewart
1969  E.]J. Liddell C. C. Delgado 1991  T. Rozario W. McMahon
1970 E.]. Liddell G. A Souza 1992 N. Kennedy D. Ho
1971 E. ]. Liddell 1993 M. McMahon W. McMahon
1972 E.]. Liddell 0. Adem 1994 N. Kennedy M. Stewart
1973 C. C. Delgado G. A Souza Jnr. 1995 T. Tong W. McMahon
1974  C. C. Delgado A Olivier 1996 N. Kennedy M. Stewart
1975 D.Tso C.S. Dang 1997 T W. Mak N. To
1976 A. A. Fernandes 1998  N. Kennedy A, Poynron
1977 G. A Souza Jnr, 1999 K. Kennedy O. Adem
1978 P. Chok 2000 O. Adem L. D. Souza
1979 E.]J.Liddell 2001 A, Carstairs ]. Chiu
1980  D.Tso 2002 N. Kennedy A. Poynton
1981 D.Tso J. Stewart 2003 N. Kennedy J. Cheng
1982 G. A Souza Jnr. D. Tso 2004 D.Ho J. Chiu
1983  G. A Souza Jnur. C.S. Dang 2005 T Lee E. Cheng
1984  N. Kennedy C. 5. Dang 2006 D.Ho J. Chiu
1985  G. A Scuza Jnr. K. Bosley 2007 D.Ho K. Chan
1986  G. A Souza Jnr. M. McMahon
Knock—Out Singles (Men)
Winners Runners up Winners Runners up
1961 M. Q. Wong R. 8. Gourlay 1986 M. McMahon N. Kennedy
1964  A. P Pereira R. M. Hetheringron 1987 M. McMahon N. Kennedy
1966 G, A. Souza 0. Adem 1988  C.S. Dang T. W, Mak
1967  R.E. daSilva C. K. Sung 1989 D.Ho M. McMahon
1968  O. Adem J. Younghusband 1990  N. Kennedy M. McMahon
1969 C. C. Delgado ]. Sheedy 1991  G. A SouzaJnr A. Olsen
1970 A. A. Fernandes R. Gardner 1992 N. Kennedy M. Stewart
1971 J. Sheedy C. Carrille 1993 M. McMahon W. McMahon
1972 Tso Hung Q. Adem 1994  T. W. Mak M. Stewart
1973 G. A. Souza Inr. A. R. Kitchell 1995 A, Carszairs K. Wallis
1974 ]. Sheedy D. Howe 1996 N. Kennedy T. Rezario
1975 D.Tse R. C. Girard 1997 ]. Cheng H. Thornton
1976  D.Tso L. Souza 1998  A. Poynton J. Cheng
1977  C.C. Delgado C. Santos 1999 A, Carstairs T. Tong
1978  G. A Souza Jor. G. Yam 2000 O.Adem A. Poynton
1979 C.S. Dang C. C. Delgado 2001 A. Carstairs D, Tso
1980  G. A Souza Jnr. B. K. Koh 2002 D.Ho A, Poynton
1981  G.S. Dang T. Blair 2003 J. Cheng C. C. Chen
1982 G. A Souza Jnr, K. Wallis 2004 T Tong D.Ha
1983  A. A. Fernandes . 8. Dang 2005 K. Chan J. Wat
1984  N. Kennedy C. §. Dang 2006 ] Keung C. S. Suen
1985 M. McMahen P. Chok 2007  R.Ho J. Law
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Record of Champions

National Singles (Men)

1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915-19
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
193%
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

Winner Runner up
S. Beli G. H. Haxton
D. Gourlay W, Pict

G. R. Edwards J. McDonald
W. Russell W. Pitt

O. Russell S. Dorringron

W. Russelt & G. Milier-unplayed final
No competition
J. Maclachlan . Muir

J. Clark G. R. Edwards
R. Wallace W. G. Gerrard
U. M. Omar W, Russell

G. Green D. Gow

E Gullen W. Wotherspoon
A. Gourlay U. M. Omar

R. Laystey J. C. Brown

J. Ferguson A. Clatk

R. F da Luz }. Ferpuson

A. M. Holland R.F da Luz
U. M. Omar J. Laing

L. A. Gutierrez ~ H. Nish

A. Hyde-Lay R. F da Luz
A, W. Grimmitt  D. Rumjahn
R. Duncan B. W. Bradbury
A E. Coates L. A. Gutierrez
U. M. Omar S. Randle

B. W Bradbury J. A.daLuz
U. M. Omar A, R, Dallah
M. N. Rakusen M. R. Abbas
A. M. Holland D. M. Khan

No competition

J. S. Landole M. N. Rakusen
J. A daluz K. M. Omar
U. M. Omar M. B. Hassan
C. C. Pereira W. }. Howard

W, Hong Sling U, M. Omar
W. C. Simpson  R. B. Robertson

M. B, Hassan G. C. Norman
A. H. Seemin G. C. Norman
E. . Liddell M. B. Hassan
C. A. Coelho J. A daluz

R. F da Luz U. A. Rumjahn
F. R. Kermani C. H. Gough
G. A. Souza M. B. Hassan

F R. Kermani W. Chambers
D. C. Symons A E. Skeoch
N. A. Beltrao W, Williamson

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Winner

E. M. Remedios
W. Hong Sling
A. T Percira

A, W. Lapsley
W. Hong Sling
0. Adem

C. C. Delgado
N. Hart-Baker
E.J. Liddell

0. Adem

C. C. Delgado
M. B. Hassan Jar.
A. A. Lopes

G. Yam

G. Yam

P. Chok

G. A. Souza Jnr.
G. Dang

D. Tso

G. A. Souza Jnr.
E. Chok

C. S, Dang

M. McMahon
G. A. Souza Jnr.
N. Kennedy

G. A. Souza Jnr.
1. Ho

G. A. Souza Jnr.
T. Rozario

G. A. Souza Jnr.
K. G. Wallis

W. McMahon
T. Abraham

A. Carstairs

J. Wong

N. Kennedy

A. Fernandes

T. Tong

J. Chiu

A. Poyaron

N. Kennedy

A. Poynton

1. Cheng

J. Chiu

N. Kennedy

R AEREE CFELEER

Runner up

C. C. Delgado
G. A. Souza

B Kermani

K. Ball

A. A Lopes

C. C. Delgado
M. C. Valoma
F. W. Hollands
A. P Pereira

Y. Y. Chung

G. A Souza

A. R. Kicchell
R. C. Girard

G. A, Souza Jnr.
K. Bosley

G. A. Souza Jnr.
C. S. Dang

T. Rozario

R. Au

D. He

M. B. Hassan Jar.
E. Chok

N. Kennedy

R. Au

W. McMahon
N. Kennedy
M. Stewart

N. Kennedy

A. A. Fernandes
D. Ho

G. A. Souza far.
M. Stewart

T. W. Mak

T. W. Mak

N. Kennedy

A, Carstairs

J. Cheng

O. Adem

H. Thornton
A. Cheng

A. Poynten
D.Ho

R. Chek

R Ho

T. Kwong

Record of Champions

National Indoor Singles (Men)

1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

Winners Runners up
1995 T. Tong D. He
1996 T. Tong W. McMahon
1997 N. Kennedy L. Parker
1998 ]. Wong D.Tso
1999 A. Poynton T. Tong
2000 D. He N. Kennedy
2001 N. Kennedy D. Ho
2002 P. Lai K. Fung
2003 N. Kennedy R. Chok
2004 N. Kennedy T. Lee
2005 D. Ho S. Lai
2006 H. Lau . Ho
2007 L. Fernandes J. Chiu
National Pairs (Men)
Winners Runners up

E J. Jones & A. W. Grimmitt
M. ]. Medina & J. Kavanagh
R. Duncan & S. Randle
M. Omar & U. M. Omar
C. M. Silva & E X. Soares
E V. V. Ribeiro & H. A. Alves
H. A, Alves & F. V. V. Ribeiro
S. R. Solina & K. M. Omar
No competition
A M. Omar & U. M. Omar
W. Hong Sling & A. M. Omar
K. M. Rumjahn & §. M. Rumjfahn
E Lee & W. C. Ogley
J A daLuz & R E da Luz
A. P Pereira & J. A. da Luz
F. Lee & J. S. Landolt
A, L. G, Eastman & W. C. Simpson
JoA daTuz & R.F da Luz
A. H. Seemin & 1. Ali
E. G. Barros & E Lee
E. G. Barros & E Lee
C. C. Pereira & A. P Pereira
A. M. Alves & A. A. Lopes
F Lee & E. G. Barros
E R. Kermani & D. ]. Hunt
E R. Kermani & E. |. Liddell
W. Chambers & A. E. Elliott
C. M. Santos & R. E. da Silva
S. Ramchand 8¢ A. W. Lapsley
P B. Gardner & E. M. Remedios
E. M, Remedios & P. B. Gardner
Tso Hung & C. A. Coelho
L. Nutt & D. Weeks
B. Manchester & R. Bone
C. C. Delgado & A. A Lopes

W. K. Way & A. 5. Gomes

L. A. R. Duncan & R, Duncan

J. E. Noronha & E X. M. da Silva
JLA daluz & R.E. da Luz

J. 5. Howell & R. G. Graig

T. E. Robson & H. Nish

A M. Omar & U. M. Omar

A M. Omar & U, M. Omar

A. F Noronha & J. E. Noronda
C. Roza Pereira & E V, V. Ribeiro
J. Bradley & J. Landoelt

A, M. Alves & A. M. Souza

G. Perkins & W. D. J. Cameron
K. Bodies & G. C. Norman
A daLuz & R.F daLuz
A.R. A. Rabman & U. A. Rumjahn
A. H. Seemin & C. C. Ma

S. Yusuf & A. R. Kitchell

G. A. Guterres & ]. E. Noronha
P H. Shaw & F. Q. Madar

FE D. Angus & W. Williamson
W. Chambers & A. E. Elliott

A. Mullen & W. B. Brown

P. Manson & F. W. Hollands

A. D. Duffy & W. Williamson
P. Gardiner & E. M. Remedios
C. C. Deigado & A. A. Lopes

C. M. Santos & R. E. da Silva

E A. Santos & T. M. Castiho

T. Sanders & K. Ball

N. Hart-Baker & E. }. Liddell

T. Taylor & E. M. Remedios
A. B Pereira & R, E. da Silva
A, McGurk & J. Corell
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Record of Champions
1973 G. A. Souza Jnr. & G. A. Souza G. Collopy & B. Higginborrom
1974 C. M. Santos & R. E. da Sitva G. A. Souza jor. & G. A. Souza
1975 C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes C. M. Souza Jnr. 8 G. A. Souza
1976 P Hogg & B. Douglass A, Oliver & P Mak
1977 A, M. Alves & G. A, Souza Jnr. J. Allen & A.Dibble
1978 A, R, Kitchell & O. K. Dallah C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes
1979 M. E Koo & M. H. Kan Tso Hung & D. Tso
1980 J. Armitage & B O'Dea (L. D'Souza) . Hussain & E Saptos
1981 P Smith & E. M. Remedios G. A. Souza & R. Tay
1982 W. McMahon & ). Overman M. H. Kan & . A. Souza jnr.
1983 E. Chok & P. Chok C. Carillo & R. Au
1984 G. Chan & R. Au D. Overman & W. McMahon
1985 J. Armitage & K. Wallis L. Parker & L. Mitchell
1986 N. Kennedy & D. Ho F. Golder & R. Pickford
1987 T. Chok & P. Chok Tso Hung & O, Adem
1988 L. Mirchell & T. Blair Chan Hoi & O. Adem
1989 I. Ho & M. McMahon L. Parker & R. L. Brown
1990 M. Stewarr & K. Wallis 1. Tam & D. Tso
1991 E. Chan & J. Wong E. Chok & T. Chok
1992 M. Stewart & K. Wallis N. Tso & D. Tso
1993 M. McMahon & W. McMahon A A . Daluz & B. Wong
1994 M. Chow & R. Au K. T. Wong & T. W. Mak
1995 W. Lai & D, Ho N. Tse & T. Chok
1996 M. Stewart & K. Wallis R. Cheung & O. Adem
1997 W. Lai & J. Wong H. Thornton & A. Poynton
1998 J. Melbourne 8 K. Wallis H. Thornton & A. Poynren
1999 A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy J. Chiu & P. Chan
2000 A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy D. Ho & ]. Wong
2001 A. Carstairs 8 N. Kennedy J. Chiu & P. Chan
2002 A, Poynton & N. Kennedy {(H. Lau} C. S, Suen & C. M. Chan
2003 A. Poynron & N. Kennedy P Lai & J. Keung
2004 R. Chok & J. Wong J. Chiu & D. Ho
2005 H. Wai, C. 5. Suen S. K. Ng, J. Keung
2006 B. Mehua, K. K. Yeung S. Chan, T. Lee
2007 K. Chan, N. Kennedy R. Chek, H. Lau
National Triples (Men)
Winners Runners up
1947 A. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, U, M. Omar R. P Philips, R. Morrison, J. McKelvie
1948 No competition
1949 A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, ]. McKelvie K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Qmar
1950 J. Tindall, F. Greenwood, L. Sykes E Lee, W. C. Ogley, W. Hong Sling
1951 K. M. Omar, A, M. Omar, U. M. Omar R. Basa, C. R. Rosselet, J. S. Landolt
1952 W. H. College, . Howarth, W. H. Cowie A. A, G. Silva, A. A. Remedios, C. Danenberg
1953 J. Chubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling A. E Noronha, H. J. Noronha, ]. E. Norenha
1954 . Cubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling 1. A. da Luz, ]. E V. Ribeiro, R. F da Luz
1955 G. Hong Choy, E O. Madar, S. Leonard C. K. Sung, A. H. Seemin, C. C. Ma
1956 J. C. Fonseca, A. P, Pereira, C. C. Pereira C. I Basto, C. A. Noronha, C. E. Roza Pereira
1957 E. G. Barros, E W. Hollands, C. R. Rosselet H. Black, P. Gardner, K. W. Forrow

R

& CERTCHER

s

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1959
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Record of Champions

D. C. Symons, J. Chubb, T. E. Baker

A. G. Skeoch, A. Lapsley, A. E. Eilliott

P Hughes, T. Kavanagh, E. J. Liddeil

A. G. Skeoch, R. S. Gourlay, W. M. Davidson
A.W. Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, W. M. Davidson
A, W. Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, A E. Elliorc
R. Omar, I, Kitchell, A, M, Omar

M. AL el Arcudli, O. Adem, O. K. Daliah
G. A. Souza Jnr., P Hughes, E. ]. Liddell
C. M. Santos, A. B. Marques, E. M. Remedios
H. Van Echten, E Philips, J. Rigby

A. M. Bapdista, R. E Pedruce, E. M. Rozario
A. M. Santos, ]. Lai, E. M. Remedios

A, Wallwork, E Kavanagh, J. Thorpe

A H. Seemin, P Mak, G. A, Souza jar,
Tso Hung, W. Ogley, C. A. Coclho

1. Tso, D. Tso, O. Adem

G. McTavish, A. Fisher, R. C. Girard

P Souza, A. Alves, G. A. Souza

G. A. Souza, A. Dibble, A. M. Alves

E Kermani, A. Alves, G. A Souza

M. H. Kan, O. Adem, R. Tay

K. A. Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

E Carvalho, C. Antunes, E. M. Rozario
P Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

P Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

L.. Patker, G. Young, D. Overman

S. Lau, ]. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.

S. Lau, J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.

P Mak, C. C. Chen, D. Tso

Sheung Mak, N. Tso, J. Wong

Sheung Mak, N. Tso, ]. Wong

AL A, de Luz, B. Wong, T. Rozario

J. Tso, G. Chan, W. He

B Tsao, D. Ho, k. He

A. Lo, D. Karamdin, W. Ho

D. Tau, M. ¥, G. Souza

M. Stewart, K. Waliis, D. Ho

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, . Ho

S. Lau, A, Fan, ]. Wong

P Chan, D. Tso, W. McMaheon

A. Poynton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy

R. Au, G. Ma, E Cheng

K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng

L. Fernandes, K. K. Au, A. Fernandes

I Keung, ]. Chiu, J. Cheng

K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy

J. Wong, T. Chok, S. Lau

J. Chiu, C. Chen, K. K. Yeung

K. Chan, ]. Ng, N. Kennedy

C. F. Rozario, A. Remedios ]Jar., A. Remedios
W. C. Young, E Lee, C. C. Ma

M. A. Baptista, M. Q. Wong, C. C. Ma

L. A. Rosairo, M. A. Baptista, C. C. Ma

V. A. Sequeira, A. M. Baptista, A A. Guterres

G. H. Clayton, W. H. Bolton, C. M. McLennan

" F. Angus, A, Duffy, W, Williamson

W. Bolcon, W. McColl, C. M. McLennan
A. Amott, T. Sanders, K. Ball

A. R. V. Ribeiro, F D. France, T. M. Castiho
B. Douglas, G. Clayton, W. Bolton

]. R. Howell, G. R. Day, N. Hart-Baker
H. Hussain, W. Ogley, D). Malig

A. A da Silva, A. P Pezeira, R. E. da Silva
Y. Alladin, A. Fernandes, A. B. Marques
C. M. Sanros, A. A. da Silva, R. E. da Silva
S, ¥. Mong, A. A Lopes, C. C. Delgado
S. Y. Mong, A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado

A. Gonazles, C. Carillo, T. Castilho

A, K. Razack, T. H. Choy, A. }. Hussain
C. M. Santos, W. Ogley, C. Adem

P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza |nr.

C. Santos, A. Silva, R. Siva

K. A. Yuen, D. Tsa, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. Lakoon, K. Tonissen, W. Cosgriff

P. Cheung, L. D'Souza, A. Fernandes

W. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon
I. Ho, K. Wallis, C. S. Dang

R. Dewhurst, K. Bosley, C. Brindle

S. Kadir, 5. M. Hassan, B. M. Hassan

C. Champman, C. Brindle, E. Mottram
M. Stewart, . Ho, C. §. Dang

E. Chok, T. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. L. Brown, G. Young, R. Bailey

Sheung Malk, E. Chan, ]. Wong

K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak, K. K. Tsang

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

P Choi, W. S. Chan, T 5. Wong

H. G. Noronha, S. M. Hassan, B. M. Hassan
K. T. Fung, O. Adem, D. Tso

B. L. Cheung, T. Chan, A. Pang

S. Luk, M. Hui, T. W. Mak

J. S. Dhillon, J. §. Wasan, A. S. Grewal

P. Lai, J. Keung, T. Tong

K. K. Yeung, N. To, ]. Cheng

P Bui, C. S. Suen, C. M. Chan

D. Ha, D. Karamdin, G. Hamer

P T. Lee, H. Lau, G. Knowles

C. W, Leung, K. So, W. H. Chau

P Lai, ]. Keung, D). Ho
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V o S - S S
Record of Champions Record of Champions
National Fours (Men) National Fours (Men)
Winners | Winners Runners up
1322 P T. Farrell, R. Duncan, J. C. Broxrf.n, A.W. Holland 1981 T. Rozarie, G. Roazrio, G. L. Souza, R. da Silva P Grimmett, L. Jardine, S. Chan, J. McCleliznd
J. S. Landolt, A, S. Gomes, W, V. Field, R. F. da Luz _ 1982 P S. Hui, J. Collaco, M. Randall, C. Coelh
1937 ]. R. Soares, J. W. Leonard, L. C. R. Souza, C. S. Rosselet : 1983 P T » . Randat B Loeiha M. Wu, K. A. Yuen, M. B. Hassan Jnr., D. Tso
1938 A. E Noronha, C. A, Lopes, J. E. Norenha, C. G. Silva :  Tsao, A, Swift, L. Hewa, D. Davenport R, Carpenter, H. Roass, A. Arthur, S, Ramchand
1939 E. A. Machado, C. M. Silva, J. Ribeiro, F X. M. Silva 1984 G.Yam, L. Ho, S. Y. Mong, C. S. Dang $. Lau, F. M. Chan, T Mak, ]. Wong
1940 R, Basa, A. E. Coates, ]. 5. Landoit, C. S. Rosselet 1985 M. Hassan, S. Kador, S. Hassan, B. M. Hassan i !
P [ > DAV R. Dewhur . h\
1941 L. Sykes, W. McNeill, R. Duncan, A. J. Hall : 1986 P Cheung, 5. Law, ], Wone G, A. § ~ew urst, C. Brindle, N. Kennedy, D. Ho
1942-46 No competition : s P o g 5. Lau, J. Wong,G. A. Souza Jnr. R. Gartan, A. McDonald, P Char, A. Cawley
1947 H. E Shields, C. Dowman, S. Randle, A. J. Hall : - Cheung, 3. Lau, J. Wong,G. A. Souza Jnr. T.W. Mak, S. L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au
1948 I M. Om.ar, K. M. On.mr, AL M. Omar., U. M, Omar. . 1988 P. Cheung, S. Lau, . Wong,G. A. Souza Jor. M. Stewart, ]. Melbourne, A Arthur, C. §. Dang
1949 A. P Dereira, |. H. Xavier, ]. C. Remedios, C. C. Pereira 5 1989 K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak, R. Chin, R. Au T. Bymnes, G. Yam, D. Ho, K. Wall
1950 E. Greenwood, A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, L. Sykes : 1990 P, Cheang, T. Chok, D. Tso, G, A. S . , G, ,‘ . 0,, . Wallis
1951 LM Omar. K. M. Ormas, A M. Omar, U. M. Omar oo o T D Too, 6. 4 ouza Jar. T.W. Mak, §. L. Chan, T. Torg, R. Au
1952 A. R. A. Rahman, K. M. Rumjahn,M. B. Hassan, U. A. Rumjahn » Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tse, G. A. Souza Jur. D. Morgan, A. Arthar, M. Stewart, K. Wallis
1953 S. Talford, A. M. Banks, A. Campbell, (sub. R, Gourlay), A. G. Coles . 1992 M. Hassan, S. Kadir, §. Hassan, B, M. Hassan J. Chiu, G. Yam, 2. Chan, C. S. Dang
1954 P R. Ragi, E. O. Madar, E R. Kermani, M. . Divecha ' 1993 M. Hassar, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B. M. Hassan E. Chok, D, Yau, T. Chok, G. A. §
1955 L. M. S. Silva, G. Santos, R. Tay, P K. Lau : 1994 D. McManus, T, Rozario, ] Burt, W, McMah P T B AR B Aot
1956 A. H. Seemin, A. R. Rahman, M. B. Hassan, O. R. Sadick i T e » W Mehlahon A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs,
1957 R. C. Sales, S. A. Collaco, A. P Pereira, C. C. Pereiza N. Kennedy
1958 J. M. Gutierrez, H. A. Ozoric, S. E. Souza, C. E. Passos 1995 A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, A. De Luz, T. Abraham, B. Wong, T. Roazrio
1959 P Manson, A. M. L. Soares, A. E. Coates, G. A, Souza _ N. Kennedy
1960 E Lee, C. K. Sung, P K. Lau, J. S. Landolr - 1956 B Chan, R. Chin, T, Tt
- » I . 1. L W. -
1961 R L. Laurel, A. M. Omar, E R Kermani, G. A. Souza 1997 P Ch ‘m ong McMahon C. W. Pun, A. Chu, K. W, Kwan, P T. Lee
1962 A. Seemin, ]. 8. A, Curreem, M. B. Hassan, S. Bucks . » Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon H. Thoraton, A. Poynton, A. Carsrairs,
1963 A. A, Cresteio, P B. Gardner, E. M. Remedios, B R. Kermani N. Kennedy
1964 M. A. Baptista, A. M. L. Soares, A. M. Alves, M. Y. Adat, O. Adam, S. Yusuf, A. R. Kicchell 1998 P. Fong, K. T. Fung, V. Cheung, ]. Wong A, Poynton, H. Thornron, A. Carstairs Jr.,
G. A. Souza : N. Kennedy
1965 0. Adem, S. Yusuf, O. K. Dallah, A. R. Kitchell N. T. Delgado, R. G. Laurel, L. S. da Silva, : 1999 DL
e P o : ; eung, P-HN%S' Cheung, Y. K. Ha K. K. Yeung, N. To, ]. Cheng, ]. Chiu
d t + . aW i -~ .
1966 C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva, G . Ma. A M. Alves, W, Davidson, G. A. Souza oo 0y 01.1 arnton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy ~ C. Lau, A, Ruxton, L. Fernandes, J. Keung, P. Lai
A. P Pereira ) E. Curlewis, C. Imeson, ]. Chiu, L. I)’Souza C. T. Leuag, K. 'T. Fang, M. Wa, D. Tso
1967 N. Hart-Baker, P Wood, K. Ball, T. Sanders 5\: Il\)/I.PSarftos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva, 002 C. C. Ip, C. H. Cheung, S. K. Ng, K. Kadir G. Knowles, J. Lo, H. Lau, A. Poynton
. P. Pereira 2003 Y. §. Leung, P Lai, J. Keung, D. Ho M. Ye . . )
1968 R. R. Girard, E. ]. Liddell, R. C. Girard, J. Sheedy L. Silva, W. Hong Sling, A. C. Chan, K. T. Ng 2004 CPSo R Ho. M. Chow. C. Y. v . Yeung, G. Kohli, J. S. Dhillon, A. P S. Grewal
1969 Tso Hung, J. Lai, C. A. Coelho, M. Q. Wong J. Howell, E R. Philips, H. Van Echten, o0 . I So, R. Ho, M. Chow, C. Y. Yu S. Bugo, M. Antunes, N, Neronha, A. Fernades
H. Ridsdale N. Kennedy, K. Chan, J. Ng, K. H. Lee B. Leung, T. Chiu, D. Karamdin, ]. Cheng
1970 G. A. Souza Jnr,, P R. Ragi, A, M. Alves, L. Shum, D. Daveport, W. Dowie, L. Wong 2006 B. Leung, T. Chiu, H. Lan, ]. Cheng K. K. Yeung, . Karamdin, J. Chiu, C, Chen
G. A. Souza 2007 Y. S. Leung, K. H. Wong. C. T. -
» Ko H. g, C. T Wong, 5. KL N C. Y. W ) ~
1971 R. Bucks, T. Choy, S. Bucks, E. M. Remedios 1. Kitchell, I. B. Kitchell, A, B. Kitchell, & & ong, C. H. Chek, C. W. Leung, 5. Ho
A. R, Kitchell
1972 D. Davenport, E. M. Rozarie, C. S. Dang, R. Bucks, C. Carillo, 8. Bucks, Under 25 Singles (Men)
P K. Yip E. M. Remedios 1975 Chok
1973 C. M. Santos, A, A. da Silva, C. A. Figueiredo, J. Singh, A. Karamdin, A. H. Kadir, A. Ulia J. Chok 1983 M. McMahon 1991 R. Chok 2002 R.Chok
R E. da Silva 1976 'T. Roazrio 1984 M. McMahon 1992 R. Chok 2003 K. Chan
1974 G. Collopy, Y. Y. Chung, R. Russell, A. Oliveler, A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza Jur, 1977 D Delgfdo 1985 K. Melbourne 1993  G. Parker 2004 J.Ng
E W I:Iollands G. A Sc?uza . 1978  'I. Roazrio 1986 K. Melbourne 1994 G Parker 2005 K. Chan
1975 R. Williamson, S. Bucks, A. B. Marques, Y. Alladin, L. Silva, R. Gardner, R. Tay 1979 G. Dang 1987  C. Chen 1997 MK :
£ M. Remedios 1980 T Ros o ose Av Ny . Karamdin 2006 K H. Lee
1976 P Smich, L. Hewa, G. Howlett, C. S. Dang A S. Thorburn, G. Birdes, J. McCaffrey, E. Liddeil 1081 M MeMah - Lam 1998 J. Wong 2007 K. Chan
1977 M. Morris, B. Kelly, H, Bennett, H. Ridsdale M. E Koo, A. Alves, M. B, Hassan Jar., - Mchlahon 1983 C. Chen 1999 M. Karamdin
G. A. Souza Jnr. 1982 M. McMahon 1990 L. Cheung 2001 K. Chan
1978 R. Dewhurs:, D. Howe, G. Birtles, K. ]. Bosley S. Chan, S. Kadir, B. Abbas, M. Wahab
1979 M. E Kee, C. Carillo, R, Tay, G.A. Souza Jnr. P O'Donnell, E D'Souza, . Armitage, I O’Dea
1980 L. Elves (K. Bosley), D. Howe, B. Edwards, U. T Yu, S. Bucks, M. B. Hassan,
J. McAffrey E. Remedios
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Record of Champions

League Competition - 1st Division Winners {Ladies)

2001 Kowloon Cricket Club “A” 2003 Hong Kong Football Club “A”
2002 Kowloon Cricket Club “A” 2006 Filipino Club “A”
2003 Hong Kong Football Club “A” 2007 Hong Kong Football Club “A”
2004 Club de Recreia “A”
League Competition - 2nd Division Winners (Ladies)
2001 Hong Kong Football Club “A” 2005 Hong Kong Football Club “B”
2002 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club © . 2006 The Association of H. K, Yunnan Fellow
2003 Filipino Club “A” Provincials “A”
2004 Lawn Bowls Training Centre 2007 Shatin Sporss Association “A”
Lawn Bowls Club “A”
League Competition - 3vd Division Winners (Ladies)
2001 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club “A” 2005 The Assomataon of H. K. Yunnan Fellow
2002 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “B” Provincials “A
2003 Kowloon Bowling Green Club “C” 20006 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”
2004 Shatin Sports Association “A” 2007 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow
Provincials “B”
League Competition - 4th Division Winners (Ladies)
2008 - 2005 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”
2002 Vicroria Lawn Bowls Club “C” 2006 The Associatiors of H. K. Yunnan Fellow
2003 Shatin Sports Associarion “A” Provincials “B”
2004 The Association of H. K. Yunnan 2007 Kowloon Cricker Club “C”
Fellow Provincials “A”
League Competition - 5th Division Winners (Ladies)
2000 e 2005 Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Association “B”
2002 - 2006 Hong Kong Youth Development Team ‘A7
2003 The Association of H. K. Yunnan 2007 Hong Kong Foorball Club “E”
Fellow Provincials “A”
2004 The Association of H. K. Yunnan
Fellow Provincials “B”
League Competition - Gth Division Winners (Ladies)
2007 Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Association “B”
League Competition - 7th Division Winners (Ladies)
2007 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials “D
Bowler of the Year (Ladies)
2001 $. Chung 2004 E. Li 2007 C. Leung
2002 D. Chiu 2005 C.Leung
2003 G.Chu 2006 Q. Lai
Champion of Champions (Ladies)
Winners Runners up Winners Runners up
2001 5. Chung D. Chiu 2005 P Ma R. Shek
2002 E Wong A. Chau 2006 P Ma W. Sze
2003 D. Chiu Q. Lai 2007 C. Leung A, Chan
2004 P. Ma E . Li

FRIERA @ ~ FELEFR

Record of Champions

'ing:'les__ (Ladies)
2001 m?ﬁﬂe;{fs - Winners Runners up
2002 : hung Ly H. Lai C. Leung
005 AT 06 . C.Kwok M. Yeung
Lee A. Chau Z. Chan

2004 A. Chau g

Winners
2001 S. Chung Runners up
2002 W, Wai g S. Lau
2003 G. Chu P R. Shek
2004 Q. Lai C. Kwok

Natio

Winners Runners
2001 A. Clark D). Chiu
2002 D Ma D. Chin
2003 G. Chu C. Leurg
2004  G.Chu Qlai

National Pairs.
Winners Runners up i

2001 G, Chy,H. Ha
2002  ]. Nam, D. Chiu
2003  E Lau, W. Wan
2004 E. Li C Leung

W. Wai, S. Chung ~ = 2
D. Lam, C. Wong = 2006:
H. Ko, W, Wai 2007
H. Ko, W. Wa: :

National Triples ( L&diesf :

Winners Runners u

2001 H. Ko, W. Wai, S. Chung J. Chan

2002 (. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha M. Curle

2003 G. Chy, C. Leung, H Ha L. Daluz;

2004 L. Da Luz, A. Antunes, E Fernandes A. Chan, L. L

2005 C. Leung, E. Li, G. Chu Nam; A€
2006 Q. Lai, B Ma, E. Li S. Chan, H. Lai, E. Che
2007 W, Wai, P Ma, E. Cormack

A. Chan, ]. Nam,._D. @

National Fours (Ladies)

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Winners Runners up
G. Chu, H. Wee, C. Leung, H. Ha M. Cutlewis, J. Law, L Pck
A, Chan, M. Ho, S. Karamdin, D. Chiu S. Ng, W, Wong, E. Wong, E:
A. Chau, E He, R. Wong, L. Yeung H. Ko, M. Lau, W, Wai, S Ch.ung
G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha, E. Li S. Ma, L. Chu, H. Abbas, E. Cheung
G. Chu, 8. Ou, C. Leung, E. Li C. Leung, E. Leung, A. Chan, W. Sze
Q. Lai, L. Lai, M. Lai, D. Ng W, Wai, P Ma, H. Ha, E. Li ©
C. Suen, §. Chan, V. Ngai, 5. Karamdin A. Chau, A. Ng, L. Pek, L. Yeung :

Under 25 Singles (Ladies)

Winner Winner
2005 Z. Chan 2007 Z. Chan
2006 T. Law
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Record of Office Bearers

Record of Office Bearers
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